
119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



Lorna Jones

Executive Director

150



Lorna Jones

5/28/2020

Executive Director

151



ALAMEDA COUNTY  
HEALTH CARE SERVICES  

AGENCY  
COLLEEN CHAWLA, Director     

       OFFICE OF THE AGENCY DIRECTOR 
1000 San Leandro Blvd., Suite 300 

San Leandro, CA  94577 
TEL (510) 618-3452 
FAX (510) 351-1367 

 

 

October 27, 2020 
    
The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Administration Building 
1221 Oak Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 

SUBJECT: APPROVE FISCAL YEAR 2021 MASTER CONTRACT AMENDMENT FOR BONITA HOUSE, INC. TO 
INCREASE THE MINIMUM DIRECT SERVICES CLINICIAN STAFFING FOR THE COMMUNITY 
ASSESSMENT AND TRANSPORT TEAM PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF $599,958 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

A. Approve Amendment No. 1 to the agreement (Master Contract No. 900109, Procurement Contract No.  
19860) with Bonita House, Inc. (Principal:  Lorna D. Jones; Location: Oakland) to provide funding for 
additional minimum direct services clinician staffing for the Community Assessment and Transport Team 
Program with no change in the contract period of 7/1/20 - 6/30/21, increasing the contract amount from 
$2,750,000 to $3,349,958 ($599,958 increase); 

 

B. Delegate authority to the Agency Director or designee to negotiate and execute the agreement under the 
Community-Based Organization master contract process, subject to review and approval as to form by 
County Counsel, and submit an executed copy to the Clerk of the Board for filing; and 

 

C. Authorize the Auditor-Controller to make the related budget adjustments. 
 
DISCUSSION/SUMMARY 
 
Your Board approved Bonita House, Inc. (Bonita House) for the provision of mental health treatment services 
including Community Assessment and Transport Team (CATT) program on June 23, 2020 (Item No. 3.  Alameda 
County Behavioral Health Care Services (ACBH) is requesting approval of a contract augmentation with Bonita 
House in the amount of $599,958 that would allow for the CATT program to operate 16 hours a day, seven days 
a week. 
 
The CATT program is designed to meet the needs of individuals in crisis by providing emergency response to calls 
to the County 911 system.  CATT teams composed of an Emergency Medical Technician (EMT) paired with a 
behavioral health clinician will respond to calls in an unmarked vehicle. The vehicles will be equipped with 
advanced technology, including language interpretation and remote access to psychiatry services for immediate 
client medication management.  The vehicles will provide a calming and patient-centered setting for clients.  
Vehicles and EMT services will be provided by Falck, and mental health clinicians will be provided by Bonita 
House.  Bonita House was selected as the provider for mental health clinicians through a Request for Proposal 
(RFP) process managed by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (HCSA). 

AGENDA _____ December 8, 2020 

152



The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
October 27, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 
CATT will have day and evening shifts and will operate seven days per week.  Follow-up services, if not provided 
at the time of the call, are intended to be provided within a 24-hour period.  Clients will be transported to 
appropriate services, including John George Psychiatric Pavilion, Cherry Hill Detoxification Center, shelters, and 
wellness centers.  This augmentation will help the program to effectively reach its existing goal of serving 7,500 
individuals each year. 
 
The first CATT team became operational on July 1, 2020.  ACBH is seeking funding approval to increase the 
minimum staffing from 7 Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) to 15.5 FTE clinicians to support the full implementation of 
the program in late 2020.  HCSA is planning for two teams in the San Leandro/Hayward region, three teams in 
Oakland, one in Fremont, and one in East County.  HCSA will return to your Board for approval for future fiscal 
years. 
 
SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
Alameda County HCSA released Request for Proposals (RFP) No. HCSA-900818 on October 29, 2018 for the 
provision of clinical services for the CATT program.  The RFP was advertised using the General Services Agency 
(GSA) advertising guidelines by posting on the GSA website for 38 days.  In addition, a courtesy email was sent to 
County-contracted providers and other contacts via existing email distribution lists.  HCSA held two Bidder’s 
Conferences on November 5 and November 6, 2018 with attendance from four agencies.  Bonita House was the 
only applicant through the RFP process.  A review panel consisting of three subject matter experts from ACBH, 
Alameda County Care Connect, and a community-based organization evaluated the proposal.  They gave it a 
score of 366, and recommended Bonita House for award.  
 

Your Board initially approved Bonita House to provide funding for start-up and ongoing operational costs for 
CATT on March 24, 2020 (Item No. 8). As a non-profit community-based organization, Bonita House is exempt 
from the County’s Small, Local, and Emerging Business (SLEB) policy but elected to be a certified SLEB Provider 
(No. 06-90896, expiring January 31, 2022). 

 

FINANCING 

 

Funding for this one-time augmentation is from Mental Health Services Act Innovations Funds per the attached 
financial recommendation.  Approval of these recommendations will have no impact on net County cost. 
 
VISION 2026 GOAL 
 
The provision of mental health services through the CATT program meets the 10X goal pathway of Healthcare 
for All in support of the shared vision of a Thriving and Resilient Population.  

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Colleen Chawla, Director 
Health Care Services Agency 
 
CC/EDV/sw/mf 

153



FINANCIAL RECOMMENDATION AGENDA DATE: 12/8/2020

Subject of Board Letter: Bonita House CATT

BY: 2021 10000

The use of Designations, as follows:

ORG

The increase (decrease) in anticipated revenue, as follows:
Informational

ORG ACCT PROG PROJ/GR

350551 452120 00000 $599,958

ORG TOTAL $599,958

Informational

PROJ/GR

ORG TOTAL $0

GRAND TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $599,958

Informational

PROJ/GR

350551 610000 00000 $599,958

ORG TOTAL $599,958

Informational

PROJ/GR

ORG TOTAL $0

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATION $599,958

NAME OF DESIGNATION

154



FINANCIAL RESOLUTION R-2020-502 PAGE: 1OF2 
FILE NUMBER: 30549 
MEETING DATE: 12/8/2020 

~~~~~~~~-

ITEM NUMBER: 6 

BY: 2021 FUND: 10000 

The increase (decrease) in anticipated revenue, as follows: 
Informational 

I ORG ACCT PROG PR OJ/GR AMOUNT 
I 350551 452120 00000 $599,958 

ORGTOTAL $599,958 

Informational 

I ORG ACCT PROG PR OJ/GR AMOUNT 
I 

ORGTOTAL $0 

GRAND TOTAL ANTICIPATED REVENUE $599,958 
=================== 

The increase (decrease) in appropriations, as follows: 
Informational 

I ORG ACCT PROG PR OJ/GR AMOUNT 
I 350500 610000 00000 $599,958 

ORGTOTAL $599,958 

Informational 

I ORG ACCT PROG PR OJ/GR AMOUNT 
I 

ORGTOTAL $0 

GRAND TOTAL APPROPRIATION $599,958 
=================== 

155



THE FOREGOING was PASSED and ADOPTED by a majority vote of the Alameda 
County Board of Supervisors this 8th day of December, 2020, to wit: 

AYES: Supervisors Carson, Chan, Haggerty, Miley & President Valle - 5 

NOES: None 

EXCUSED: None 

PRESIDENT, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

File No: 30549 
.;_~~~....;;...=...=-~~~~-

Agenda No.:..: __ ....:6::...._ _____ _ 

Document No.:..: _...;:R~--=2=02=0;;_-=50=2=F'----

v:lagenda\fonns\resobak .doc 

I certify that the foregoing is a correct 
copy of a Resolution adopted by the 
Board of Supervisors, Alameda County, 
State of California 

ATTEST: 
Clerk, Board of Supervisors 

By~14_~ 
eputy 

156



1

Works-Wright, Jamie

From: Works-Wright, Jamie
Sent: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 12:13 PM
To: Works-Wright, Jamie
Subject: FW: Alameda County Mental Health Advisory Board Public Notice - Children's Advisory 

Committee Meeting (May 28th)
Attachments: MHAB Children's Agenda 05-28-21.pdf; 2021 April MHAB (CAC) UNAPPROVED 

Minutes.pdf

Sorry this email is late, I was on vacation. If you are interested you can read the minutes and review the agenda  
 
Thank you for your time. 
 
Jamie Works-Wright 
Consumer Liaison & Mental Health Commission Secretary  
City of Berkeley 
1521 University  
Berkeley, CA 94703 
Jworks-wright@cityofberkeley.info  
Office: 510-981-7721 ext. 7721 
Cell #: 510-423-8365 
 

 
 

From: MHB Communications, ACBH <ACBH.MHBCommunications@acgov.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 3:52 PM 
Subject: Alameda County Mental Health Advisory Board Public Notice - Children's Advisory Committee Meeting (May 
28th) 
 
WARNING: This is not a City of Berkeley email. Do not click links or attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is 

safe.  
Greetings,  
 
Please find attached the agenda and unapproved April meeting minutes for the Alameda County Mental Health 
Advisory Board, Children’s Advisory Committee Meeting on  
May 28, 2021 from 12:15 pm – 1:45 pm.  
 
Thank you. 
 
Alameda County Mental Health Advisory Board 
 

157



Alameda County 
Mental Health Advisory Board 

Mental Health Advisory Board Agenda 
Children’s Advisory Committee 

Friday, May 28, 2021 ◊ 12:15 PM – 1:45 PM 
2000 Embarcadero Cove, Suite 400, Oakland, CA 94606 
(space is limited due to physical distancing requirements) 

Teleconference: 1-866-899-4679, Access Code: 427-116-893 

 

 

Contact the Mental Health Advisory Board at ACBH.MHBCommunications@acgov.org 
 

   

 
 
 

Alameda County 
Behavioral Health Care Services 

 

Committee 
Members: L.D. Louis (Chair, District 4) 

 

Due to the circumstances regarding COVID-19, the meeting will be held via teleconferencing. 

 
 

12:15 PM Call to Order  Chair L.D. Louis 
12:15 PM I.  Roll Call/Introductions  

 
 II.  Approval of Minutes 

 
   
 III.  Chair’s Report 

a. Juan Taizan, Forensics Director ACBH, lined up for July (please 
submit questions) 

b. Bullet Points for Annual Report (MHAB CAC work for last year 
to 18 months)  

c. MHAB GENERAL MEETING UPDATE 
 

12:35 PM IV.  DISCUSSION:  
 

A. PRESENTATION - THPPS, OUT OF STATE & ALTERNATIVE 
PLACEMENTS FOR YOUTH (Mia Buckner-Preston, M.A. | Division 
Director, Resource Family Approval, Placement & ILP Support 
Services; Alameda County Department of Children & Family 
Services) 
 

 
1:35 PM 

 
V.  Public Comment 

 
1:45 PM VI.  Adjournment 

 
 
 
 

  

158

mailto:ACBH.MHBCommunications@acgov.org

	Alameda County Bonita House CATT Contract FY 21 Increase Direct Clinician Services
	Alameda County Mental Health Advisory Board Public Notice - Children's Advisory Committee Meeting (May 28th)
	MHAB Children's Agenda 05-28-21



